



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO. 508 OF 2025**

Nandkishor S/o Sureshrao Gulhane

-- VERSUS --

State of Maharashtra and Another

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

---

Mr. M.P Kariya, Advocate for the Applicant.  
Ms. Ritu Sharma, A.P.P. for the Non-applicant No.1/State.  
Mr. P.R. Jalit, Advocate for Non-applicant No.2.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, AND**  
**M.M. NERLIKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : AUGUST 18, 2025.**

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the charge-sheet is filed on 28/05/2025.

2. In view of the fact that charge-sheet is filed, the learned counsel for the applicant to take instructions whether to pursue the cause.

3. List the matter on 02/09/2025.

[ M.M. NERLIKAR, J ]

[ANIL.L. PANSARE, J ]